¥i¥ Shropshire

Council

Shropshire Council

Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall

Abbey Foregate

Shrewsbury

SY2 6ND

Date: 19" November 2024

Committee:
People Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date: Wednesday, 27 November 2024

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury,
Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. The Agenda is attached
There will be some access to the meeting room for members of the press and public, but

this will be limited. If you wish to attend the meeting please email
democracy@shropshire.gov.uk to check that a seat will be available for you.

Please click here to view the livestream of the meeting on the date and time stated on the
agenda

The recording of the event will also be made available shortly after the meeting on the
Shropshire Council Youtube Channel Here

Tim Collard
Assistant Director - Legal and Governance

Members of People Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Peggy Mullock (Chairman) Duncan Kerr

Claire Wild (Vice Chairman) Hilary Luff

Roy Aldcroft Kevin Pardy

Jeff Anderson Vivienne Parry

Peter Broomhalll Sian Lines (Co-Optee)
Nat Green Carol Morgan (Co-Optee)

Ruth Houghton

Your Committee Officer is:

Shelley Davies Committee Officer

Tel: 01743 257718

Email: shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk

www.shropshire.gov.uk
General Enquiries: 0845 678 9000

Printed on recycled paper



mailto:democracy@shropshire.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/featured
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/streams

AGENDA

Apologies for Absence

Disclosable Interests

Members are reminded that they must declare their disclosable pecuniary
interests and other registrable or non-registrable interests in any matter being
considered at the meeting as set out in Appendix B of the Members’ Code of
Conduct and consider if they should leave the room prior to the item being
considered. Further advice can be sought from the Monitoring Officer in advance
of the meeting.

Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 10th July 2024.

Contact: Shelley Davies

Public Questions

To receive any questions from members of the public of which notice has been
given. The deadline for this meeting is 12.00 pm, Thursday 215'November 2024.
Member Question Time

To receive any question of which Members of the Council have given notice.
The deadline for this meeting is 12.00 pm, Thursday 215tNovember 2024.
Learning Disability and Autism Development Including Supported Living
(Pages 5 - 26)

To consider the developments made in disability and autism including supported
living. [Report Attached]

Contact: Tanya Miles, Executive Director for People.

Performance Monitoring Report Quarter 2 (Pages 27 - 80)

To scrutinise performance at Quarter 2 and identify areas that may require
further investigation by an Overview and Scrutiny Committee. [Report Attached]

Contact: Tanya Miles, Executive Director for People.



Work Programme (Pages 81 - 82)

To receive a verbal update on the work programme of the Committee. [Work
Programme Attached]

Contact: Sophie Foster, Overview and Scrutiny Officer.

Date of Next Meeting

To note that the next meeting of the People Overview and Scrutiny Committee
will be held at 10.00 am on Wednesday 26" February 2025.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3

Committee and Date

¥ Shropshire

People Overview and Scrutin
J Council P y

Committee

27t November 2024

PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2024

In the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury,
Shropshire, SY2 6ND

10.00 am - 12.05 pm

Responsible Officer: Shelley Davies
Email: shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 257718

Present

Councillors Roy Aldcroft, Jeff Anderson, Peter Broomhall, Ruth Houghton, Duncan Kerr,
Hilary Luff, Peggy Mullock, Kevin Pardy, Vivienne Parry, Claire Wild and Alex Wagner
(substitute for Nat Green)

4  Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Councillor Nat Green (Substitute: Councillor Alex
Wagner), and Sian Lines, Diocesan Board of Education.

5 Disclosable Interests

Councillor Ruth Houghton declared an interest as a trustee at Bethphage,a learning
disability charity and noted that her Grandson attended Severndale Academy.

6 Minutes

That the minutes of the meeting held on 10" April and 9t May 2024 be confirmed as
an accurate record.

7 Public Questions
There were no public questions.
8 Member Question Time
There were no members’ questions.
9 Recruitment and Retention of Social Workers
Donessa Gray, Assistant Director, Services to Children & Families introduced the
Recruitment and Retention of Social Workers Report which provided an overview of

the challenges and actions taken to address this issue as part of Shropshire
Council's commitment to a Healthy Organisation within the Shropshire Plan.

Page 1



[ Minutes of the People Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 10 July 2024

It was reported that the recruitment and retention of social workers was an issue
nationally and was a challenge due to the high turnover of staff and reliance on
agency workers. Donessa Gray, Assistant Director, Services to Children & Families
added that a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) for the West Midlands relating to
caps on the amount paid to agency children’s social workers had been in existence
for some time, however, many of the Local Authorities who signed up to this have
been granted exemptions whereas Shropshire remains within the MoU.

In response to questions members were advised that:

e There were occasions where agency staff were leaving and not working their
notice period. This was usually due to poor work which was referred to Social
Work England.

e The apprenticeship scheme was not affected by the voluntary redundancy
programme and following the closure of the University in the Guildhall the
Council had identified an alternative provider in regard to the taught element of
the scheme.

e There had been a lot of work undertaken as part of the Shropshire Plan to
protect social care frontline services and to ensure children were a priority for the
whole Council, however, there was an opportunity to strengthen this when the
Plan was reviewed next year.

e There were a number of existing hubs across the county which were being
utilised to reduce travelling time for social workers and there were plans to
increase the number hubs.

e The delay in relation to DBS checks would be investigated further and any
support from the Committee would be appreciated.

e The 45p mileage rate was set by Government and would have implications
nationally if increased.

e The suggestion to include a clause to penalise agencies when staff do not work
their notice period would be investigated.

RECOMMENDED:

* That Cabinet should write to and lobby HMRC to review and increase the 45p
mileage rate for those travelling to carry out their statutory role in larger rural
and sparsely populated Local Authorities, such as Social Workers.

» That Cabinet should write to the relevant bodies, including the Police, to
highlight the impact of delays in completing enhanced DBS checks on key roles
and functions, including the recruitment of social workers and foster carers, and
ask what action can and is being taken to address the causes of delays, by
when.

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743257718

Page 2



[ Minutes of the People Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 10 July 2024

10

Information Request:

That a note should be sent to all Members of the Committee setting out the situation
with the capping pay for agency workers, specifically highlighting the positionin
relation to the DfE and the awaited Technical Guidance.

That data and key messages on the reasons why Social Workers were leaving the
Council from their exit surveys/leavers questionnaires, including learning and
subsequent actions, was shared with all Members of the Committee.

Performance Monitoring Report Quarter 4

Donessa Gray, Assistant Director, Service for Children and Families introduced the
Performance Monitoring Report Quarter 4 which gave an update on key areas of
performance across Adult Social Care, Children’s Social Care and Education
services under the People’s Directorate.

Donessa Gray, Assistant Director, Service for Children and Families outlined key
areas of the report including the effectiveness of the Early Help and Stepping Stones
programmes noting the financial savings and the positive impact these services have
had on preventing children from entering care.

In response to questions members were advised that:

e There was additional information available in relation to hospital discharges
and more detailed performance data would be included in the next quarterly
report.

e There had been an increase in private hospital care due to NHS waiting lists
which was likely to increase and therefore Shropshire Council needed to be
ahead of the game in regard to the after care and support required.

e Afocused update on sensory services, including outcomes and
improvements, would be included for the next meeting.

o Artificial intelligence (Al) software was being used by staff where possible.

e The increasing trend of elective home education was a challenge nationally
and the lack of oversight and potential safeguarding concerns were noted.

e The Council's position in relation to whether enhanced DBS checks were
necessary for Councillors who deal with vulnerable adults or children would be
clarified with the Assistant Director for Legal and Governance.

Officers were thanked for their report.

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743257718 3|




[ Minutes of the People Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 10 July 2024

11

12

RECOMMENDED:

That steps should be taken to lobby relevant organisations to reduce delays in the
completion of enhanced DBS checks (see recommendation for the previous agenda
item - Recruitment and Retention of Social Workers).

That more support staff in the People Directorate should be further enabled in their
roles by extending the number of licences for artificial intelligence (Al) software (to

increase their productivity by reducing the amount of manual handling of data and

information they have to carry out).

Work Programme

Members received the work programme for 2024-2025. The Scrutiny Officer noted
that the work programme was set out slightly differently to previous work
programmes with each item being identified as either:

e Briefing (open to all members to attend)
e Briefing and Decision by Members to go to Committee
e Straight to Committee

The Committee discussed the need to balance the focus between children's and
adult social care and it was suggested that more topics on adult social care be
included in future meetings and briefings to ensure comprehensive oversight.

Date of next meeting

Members noted that the next meeting of the People Overview and Scrutiny Meeting
will be taking place on at 10.00 a.m. on Wednesday 27" November 2024.

Signed (Chairman)

Date:

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743257718 4 |

Page 4



Agenda Iltem 6

People Overview and ltem

@ S thpSh| e Scrutiny Committee 6

Council

27th November 2024

Public
s@e
- > 4 ®
Healthy Healthy Healthy Healthy
People Economy Environment Organisation

Learning Disability and Autism Development including Supported Living

Responsible Officer: Tanya Miles, Executive Director for People

email: Tanya.miles@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 255811

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder): Cecilia Motley Communities, Portfolio Holder Adult Social
Care and Public Health; Kirstie Hurst-Knight, Portfolio
Holder Children’s Service

1. Synopsis

The cost of services for learning disabilities and autism (18-64 yrs) was identified as an
outlier by the LGA Peer Review in 2022. Recent evidence suggests we have reversed this
position and are now below the England average. This report presents an overview of the
commissioning approach for children and adults with a learning disabilities and / or autism,
including background and context, recent progress and priority plans for the next 12 months.

2. Executive Summary

Outcomes for people with a learning disability and or autism are positive in Shropshire; in
particular outcomes for adults people living independently in their own home or in a
community setting, and also those in supported employment.

We commission a significant range of services to achieve these positive outcomes including
day opportunities, supported employment, care and support within supported
accommodation and technology enabled care. We are strengthening the whole life- course
approach to commissioning of services, developing all age (across children’s and adults)
services and solutions where appropriate. The spend is significant across both children’s
and adults. There are extensive plans to review, improve and continue to ensure best value
in this area.

Page 5



People Overview and Scrutiny Committee — 27 November 2024 Learning disability and Autism developmentincl.
supported Living

3. Recommendations

Committee are asked to note the contents of the report, provide comment and consider the
areas of priority focus for the next 12 months as described in section 9 Future Plans, and
comment on any additional recommendations.

4, Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

Specific priority actions described within this paper will be subject to governance and
oversight through the Joint Commissioning Development Group (JCDG), here options
appraisals and risks are considered in detail. The JCDG is chaired by Laura Tyler, Assistant
Director of Joint Commissioning.

5. Financial Implications

Shropshire Council is currently managing an unprecedented financial position as budgeted
for within the Medium Term Financial Strategy approved by Council on 29 February 2024
and detailed in our monitoring position presented to Cabinet on a monthly basis. This
demonstrates that sign
[...]
lts.

Contact: Tanya Miles, Executive Director of People 3 |




People Overview and Scrutiny Committee — 27 November 2024 Learning disability and Autism developmentincl.
supported Living

e Further development of governance across the council and wider system to improve
strategic planning and decision making and increase clarity and efficiency for
contributors.

National Policy & Strategy

Our commissioning strategy and plans are delivered in accordance with those legislative
and policy frameworks that relate to adults and children with learning disabilities and / or
autism. This includes those young adults transitioning from children services to adult social
care, and also the requirements identified in the NHS Long Term Plan, and section 5 of the
Care Act (2014).

Themes across all include the commitment to strengthen the support available in
communities, the prevention and early intervention to help reduce or avoid crisis and to
develop resilience and independence for the remainder of a persons life.

In addition of note, the National Autism Strategy for Autistic Children, Young People and
Adults (2021-26), the development of Integrated Care Systems (Feb 2021) are significant
influences on our local direction and priorities.

Learning Disability & Autism Commissioning in Shropshire
There are 972 adults with a ‘primary support reason’ of learning disability known to adult
social care. Outcomes for this population are positive:
e For example for individuals living in their own home we exceed the national ASCOF
performance target of 80.5% with Shropshire performance at 87.5%, breakdown
below:

Settled Accommodation by Type

Settled mainstream housing with family/friends 48

|

Supported accommodation / Supported lodgings / Supported group
home

Tenant - Local Authority / Arms Length Management Organisation /

Registered Social Landlord / Housing Association

Shared Lives scheme
Owner Occupier/ Shared ownership scheme

Tenant - Private Landlord

Sheltered Housing / Extra care sheltered housing / Other sheltered
housing

e Another area previously monitored by ASCOF is the percentage of people with a
learning disability in paid employment, we are in the highest quartile at 7.2%
compared to the England average of 5%.

Financial Spend

Contact: Tanya Miles, Executive Director of People 4 |




People Overview and Scrutiny Committee — 27 November 2024 Learning disability and Autism developmentincl.
supported Living

Adult Social Care

The total spend in Adult’s services for Learning disability in 2024/25 is projected to be £57m.
In 2022/23 spend relating to Learning Disability support represented 28.52% of all spend in
ASC, the second largest category of spend (second to physical support).

Spend has grown year on year as outlined below. With demand increasing, and complexity,
and challenges in market rates largely due to workforce costs (related to inflation and
national living wage increases) these pressures will remain.

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25
Adults spend 42.65 52.46 56.62
(Learning
disabilities &
autism) £ m’
% Increase - 23% 8%

Recent evidence indicates we have reversed a trend in spend on services for working age
adults (18-64) with learning disabilities and, or autism, as illustrated below. In 2022 we were
identified as an outlier with high spend relative to our peer group of statistically similar
authorities, ranking us 17" nationally (out of 151 authorities) for 18+ and 14" highest for
younger adults.

However, in data published on the 315t October 2024 we are now ranked 3™ lowest in our
peer group for unit cost of long term support. We are also below the England average, and
6" lowest in our peer group for long term residential care for working age adults. A more up
to date analysis of the spend will be concluded by the end of the year and it is envisaged
that we will confirm a significant improvement in this position.

Shropshire Peer Group England
Unit cost of Long Term Support (£ per £2,202 Not published
week)
PSR L
[...]
o the approach in
place in adults is a key priority for the next 12 months to enable partnership working with
providers, and strengthen sufficiency in provision also.

We are actively progressing a number of improvement areas, in partnership with health
providers in particular MPFT, the ICS and others including Telford & Wrekin Council
connected to learning disability and autism. Some initiatives of significance include:

e Mortality reviews — LeDeR — As members of the LeDeR Steering Group and
Governance groups run by the ICS we commit to improvement actions as an
organisation and a system in response to thematic learning. Carers and Experts by
Experience actively influence our work as members of the LeDeR Steering Group and
Governance Group.

e Clive Treacey Action Plan — We have an action plan in response to the national report
published into Clive’'s death and the learning and recommendations arising. This is
monitored and reported into the Quality Improvement and Service Development Board.

In addition to the commissioning work, activity and projects underway, we are also proud of
the significant achievements of both the Enable Supported Employment Service, an in
house provider service, and the Technology Enabled Care programme, which is a
programme delivered in the Office of the Chief Executive — detailed highlights of both
included below:

Enable have a variety of employment support programs, helping
people into work with many different barriers to

employment. Enable supported 2150 clients in 2023, with 729 Tt N T P
achieving paid employment.

enable

Performance and outcomes are very positive, we are in the highest quartile in England in
respect of the percentage of people with a learning disability in paid employment at 7.2%,
compared to the England average of 5%.

Dagp 14

Contact: Tanya Miles, Executive Director of People

10 |




People Overview and Scrutiny Committee — 27 November 2024 Learning disability and Autism developmentincl.
supported Living

I
[...]
earlier in their transition to adult
services.

The model will have a skilled workforce, be relationship based, working collaboratively with
children's services and commissioning colleagues to ensure the best outcomes for people.
The workers joining the team have a longstanding experience of social work with Adults who
have a Learning Disability and LD&A. To enhance the skills, knowledge and understanding
we have a Learning and Development plan with a personalised skills matrix for each
member of the team.

We are working with our data and insights teams to develop systems that will capture the
work of the team and understand demand and capacity to align to our priorities. Learning
Disability and Preparation for Adulthood reports have been developed on PowerBi. We also
have access to data in children's services so we can forward plan earlier intervention.

Coproduction is essential to this work as we progress with the model. Presentations and
meetings have taken place with Taking Part, SEND Board, Learning Disability Partnership
Board, Parent and Carer Council and with the Coproduction lead.

The establishment of the Learning Disability & Autism team will further embed the area of
Learning Disability, Autism and Mental Health creating a streamlined and outcome focused
pathway. This will also strategically align to the system work with the ICB and Health Trust
MPFT for LD&A/MH creating a cohesive offer.

Future Plans

Commissioning Intentions for LD&A

The Market Position Statement (MPS) which outlines our commissioning intentions, was
revised and published March 2024, and covers 2024-27. It can be found here: shropshire-
market-position-statement-24-27.pdf

Building on the published commissioning intentions, some highlights of the focussed areas
for the next 12 months include:

Dagp 16

Contact: Tanya Miles, Executive Director of People

12 |




People Overview and Scrutiny Committee — 27 November 2024 Learning disability and Autism developmentincl.
supported Livin
[...]
 to the project Hayley Burns Vicky Birch Amy Taylor
Supporting providers to identify suitable clients North TEC Specialist Central TEC Specialist South TEC Specialist
« Monitoring engagement levels and increasing referral rates —
. ifying ions to issi

In House Virtual Care Team

Our in house Virtual Care Team consists of Seniors and Virtual Care advisors who sit within the '/
customer service centre. If you need to contact the team to request changes or get feedback on
existing VC clients you may contact the team on the email below. If you need to discuss new « Area: TEC North Area: TEC Central Area: TEC South
clients or make referrals please contact Chris Sheldon/ Stephanie Moulder. P . 01743254132 01743 252682 01743 256437
« hayley.burns@shropshi vicky.birch@shropshir amy.taylor.tec@shrop
re.gov.uk e.gov.uk

« assistivetechnology@®s assistivetechnology@s i
virtualcare@shropshire.gov.uk hropshire.gov.uk Rropeblre goviik shropshire.gov.uk

Paaqe 25
¥ 21

Contact: Tanya Miles, Executive Director of People




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

' People Overview and ltem
@ Shr‘opSh”"e Scrutiny Committee
Council
27t November 2024 7
Public

s@e

- & 4 ®

Healthy Healthy Healthy Healthy
People Economy Environment Organisation

Performance Monitoring Report Quarter 2

Responsible Officer: Tanya Miles, Executive Director for People

email: Tanya.miles@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 255811

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder): Cecilia Motley, Portfolio Holder Adult Social Care and
Public Health; Kirstie Hurst-Knight, Portfolio Holder
Children’s Service

1. Synopsis
This report provides an update to Scrutiny committee members on key areas of performance
across Adult Social Care, Children’s Social Care and Education services under the People’s

Directorate including the directorates work on prevention and early intervention.

2. Executive Summary

The report will show data on key performance areas across the People’s Directorate,
highlighting the areas of fo

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 Committee and Date 

 
People Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
26th February 2025 

 
PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2024 
In the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

10.00 am - 12.36 pm 
 

Responsible Officer:    Shelley Davies 

Email:  shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257718 
 
Present  

Councillor Peggy Mullock (Chairman) 

Councillors Claire Wild (Vice Chairman), Jeff Anderson, Peter Broomhall, Ruth Houghton, 
Duncan Kerr, Hilary Luff, Kevin Pardy and Vivienne Parry 
 

 
13 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies were received from Sian Lines, Diocesan Board of Education. 

 
14 Disclosable Interests  

 
Councillor Ruth Houghton declared an interest as a trustee at Bethphage,a learning 

disability charity and noted that her Grandson attended Severndale Academy. 
 
15 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 10th July 2024 be confirmed as an accurate 

record. 
 
16 Public Questions  

 
There were no public questions. 

 
17 Member Question Time  

 

A member question was received from Councillor Ruth Houghton – in relation to post 
16 education transport. 

 
By way of a supplementary question Councillor Houghton queried the benefit 
threshold in relation to the £299 annual bus pass and asked:  

 

 Which benefits qualified for the reduced price; 

 If parents/carers were supported to check eligibility; and 

 If there was phased payment option.  



Minutes of the People Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 27 November 2024 

 

 
 
Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257718 2 

 

David Shaw, Assistant Director Education & Achievement confirmed that a written 
response would be provided and circulated to all committee members.  

 
The full question and response provided is available from the webpage for the 

meeting: Response to Member Questions - People Overview and Scrutiny 
27.11.24.pdf 
 

 
18 Learning Disability and Autism Development Including Supported Living  

 
Laura Tyler, Assistant Director Joint Commissioning presented the Learning 
Disability and Autism Development including Supported Living report and introduced 

Lesley Brown, Service Manager (Commissioning). 
 

Lesley Brown gave a presentation in relation to the commissioning approach for 
children and adults with learning disabilities and / or autism, which included recent 
progress and priority plans for the next 12 months. 

 
In response to questions members were advised that: 

 

 There were approximately 200 supported living houses in Shropshire, 
supporting approximately 270 individuals with some individuals living alone 

and others sharing accommodation with two to five people, depending on 
compatibility and needs. 

 

 The importance of early transition into supported living was acknowledged and 

it was noted that the team were working to ensure that individuals received the 
necessary support and opportunities at the right time in their lives. 

 

 The cost of the supported living model can vary significantly based on the 
level of support required and the specific arrangements. The team were 

looking into more cost-effective models, such as shared accommodations 
where multiple individuals live together with shared support which can reduce 
the overall cost per individual while still providing necessary care and support. 

The use of technology in supported living settings was another strategy being 
investigated to reduce costs. 

 

 The Enable team focused on supporting individuals with learning disabilities 
and autism to gain and maintain employment and it was suggested that given 

its significant impact and the positive outcomes a more detailed overview of 
the Enable service be given at a future meeting.  

 

 The significant increase in autism referrals was attributed to a number of 

factors including increased awareness and historical underdiagnosis.  
 

 Specific statistics on the percentage of individuals assessed who result in an 

autism diagnosis were not available in the meeting but would be circulated to 
committee members following the meeting.  

 

https://shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/documents/s39289/Response%20to%20Member%20Questions%20-%20People%20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%2027.11.24.pdf
https://shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/documents/s39289/Response%20to%20Member%20Questions%20-%20People%20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%2027.11.24.pdf


Minutes of the People Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 27 November 2024 

 

 
 
Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257718 3 

 

 Despite the high savings targets which include organisational savings, the 
People’s Directorate was managing to come close to budget, which was 

considered a significant achievement given the demands and pressures. 
 

 The team was focusing on doing things differently to manage costs effectively 
which included reassessing the need for 24-hour support and exploring more 

cost-effective solutions such as shared accommodation and the use of 
technology. 

 

 A diagnosis of autism often comes down to choice, and while some families 
may seek a diagnosis, others may not. For some individuals, a diagnosis can 

be positive and help them understand themselves better, but it is not always 
necessary or desired by everyone. 

 

Officers were thanked for their report. 
 

RECOMMENDED: 
 

That the contents of the report noted. 

 
 
19 Performance Monitoring Report Quarter 2  

 
 

The Committee received the Performance Monitoring Report Quarter 2 which gave 
an update on key areas of performance across Adult Social Care, Children’s Social 

Care and Education services under the People’s Directorate. 
 
Natalie McFall, Assistant Director Adult Social Care and Housing outlined key areas 

of the report in relation to Adult Social Care and outlined the current demand and 
pressures across the service. It was noted that the current trends show a significant 

portion of adult social care demand coming from the 75+ age group and that the 
reduction in waiting lists had continued for several teams, including the community 
mental health team. 

 
Amanda Allcock, Service Manager Ops South, highlighted the work of the specialist 

social work teams and in response to a question gave further information on the aim 
to reduce the use of the Mental Health Act to detain people and minimize hospital 
admissions. It was explained that the approach involved creating support plans 

around the individual, liaising with all professionals involved, the nearest relative, and 
the person themselves. 

 
David Shaw, Assistant Director Education & Achievement, outlined key areas of the 
report in relation to Education noting the improved performance in parental 

preferences for school admissions and a slight reduction in permanent school 
exclusions. David Shaw added that the virtual school continued to perform strongly 

and outlined the challenges in managing resources to meet the growing demand and 
complexity of EHCPs. 
 



Minutes of the People Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 27 November 2024 

 

 
 
Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257718 4 

 

In response to questions members were advised that: 
 

 The parenting team work to support for families to ensure children were ready 
for school and early years education which has been rolled back for children 

as young as nine months, will also help with this issue.  
 

 The team work closely with place planning to ensure that there were sufficient 

school places available in Shrewsbury to meet future demand. It was added 
that although there was a lot of additional new homes being built in 

Shrewsbury it did not necessarily mean more school places were required.  
 

 The rise in EHCPs was attributed to several factors, including increased 
awareness, identification of complex needs, and the impact of the COVID-19 
lockdowns. 

 
Sonya Miller, Assistant Director Children’s Social Care & Safeguarding and Donessa 

Gray, Assistant Director Services to Children & Families outlined key areas of the 
report in relation to Children’s Social Care noting in particular the Early Help 
programme transformation which provided targeted support and intervention for 

families at an earlier stage and Early Help Family Hubs which focus on creating a 
relationship-based approach with parent carers to deliver services within local 

communities. 
 

In response to questions members were advised that: 

 

 The link to the Early Help Family Hubs would be provided to the committee 

following the meeting.  
 

 The majority of children in residential care was due to the complexity of their 

needs. These children often required specialized support that cannot be 
adequately provided in a family or community setting. 

 
Officers were thanked for their report. 

 
 

RECOMMENDED: 

 

That a letter of thanks be sent to the teams for their efforts in the early help 

transformation and the Enable team be invited to attend a future meeting to provide 
an overview of their work. 
 

 
20 Work Programme  

 
Tanya Miles, Executive Director for People, noted that the following items would be 
considered at the next meeting:  

 

 Performance Monitoring Report – Q3 with a focus on the work of Enable. 

 Adult CQC Report 



Minutes of the People Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 27 November 2024 

 

 
 
Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257718 5 

 

 Technology Enabled Care programme 

 Non diagnosis support for Children and Young People  

 
It was agreed that the issue of inadequate hospital discharge following private 

hospital care should be covered by the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
and that SEND was an ideal topic for a Member Briefing.  

 
 
21 Date of Next Meeting  

 
Members noted that the next meeting of the People Overview and Scrutiny Meeting 

will be taking place on at 10.00 a.m. on Wednesday 26th February 2025. 
 
 

 
 

Signed  (Chairman) 

 

 
Date:  

  

 
 


